the outstanding unpaid balances remaining in the cash management accounts of California customers.”

Finally, the Notice of Intent to Issue Administrative Penalties provides notice of the California DFPI’s intent to

“issue an order assessing administrative penalties against [the service provider] for the statutory amount of

two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500.00) for each violation of the CCFPL.”

Texas AG Sues School Software Company for Data Breach. On September 3, the Texas AG announced a

lawsuit against a provider of cloud-based services for K-12 schools. The complaint alleges that the company

failed to deploy adequate privacy and data security protections, resulting in a 2024 hack to the company that